FLORIDA

COMMISSION ON ETHICS
AUG 0 8 2022
BEFORE THE RECEIVED
STATE OF FLORIDA
COMMISSION ON ETHICS
In re: Oren Miller,
Respondent. Complaint No. 22-065

/

ADVOCATE'S RECOMMENDATION

The undersigned Advocate, after reviewing the Complaint and Report of Investigation filed

in this matter, submits this Recommendation in accordance with Rule 34-5.006(3), F.A.C.
RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT

Respondent, Oren Miller, served as a member of the Sumter County Board of County

Commissioners. Complainant is Darrell Chandler of Lake Panasoffkee, F lorida.!
JURISDICTION

The Executive Director of the Commission on Ethics determined that the Complaints were
legally sufficient and ordered a preliminary investigation for a probable cause determination as to
whether Respondent violated Sections 112.313(4), 112.3148(3), 112.3148(4), and 112.3148(8),
Florida Statutes. The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 112.322,

Florida Statutes.

The Report of Investigation was released on July 25, 2022.

! The Determination of Investigative Jurisdiction and Order to Investigate states that Complainant is from Tallahassee,
Florida.



ALLEGATION ONE
Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.313(4), Florida Statutes, by accepting
compensation, payment, or thing of value when, with the exercise of reasonable care, Respondent
should have known that it was given to influence a vote or other official action.
APPLICABLE LAW
Section 112.313(4), Florida Statutes, provides as follows:

UNAUTHORIZED COMPENSATION. — No public officer,
employee of an agency, or local government attorney or his or her
spouse or minor child shall, at any time, accept any compensation,
payment, or thing of value when such public officer, employee, or
local government attorney knows, or, with the exercise of
reasonable care, should know, that it was given to influence a vote
or other action in which the officer, employee, or local government
attorney was expected to participate in his or her official capacity.

In order to establish a violation of Section 112.313(4), Florida Statutes, the following

elements must be proved:
L. Respondent must have been a public officer or employee.

2, Respondent or Respondent's spouse or minor child must
have accepted some compensation, payment or thing of value.

3. When such compensation, payment or thing of value was
accepted:

Respondent knew that it was given to influence a vote or other action
in which Respondent was expected to participate in an official
capacity;

or

b) Respondent, with the exercise of reasonable care, should
have known that it was given to influence a vote or other action in
which Respondent was expected to participate in an official
capacity.



ANALYSIS

Respondent served as a Sumter County Commissioner from 2020 until he was suspended
from office by Governor DeSantis on January 6, 2022.2 (ROI 1, 4, Composite Exhibit A, pp. 3-4)
Respondent's suspension was the result of Respondent being charged by Information with felony
perjury on December 14, 2021.* § 837.02(1), Fla. Stat. (ROI 4) Respondent expressed confidence
that he will be exonerated in the legal proceedings filed against him. (ROI 30)

On December 16, 2021, two days after his suspension, Respondent created a GoFundMe
Account titled "Support Owen [sic] Miller's Legal Defense Fund" for the purpose of offsetting
his legal expenses defending himself against the perjury charge. (ROI 5, 7) Respondent wrote on
the GoFundMe page that the criminal charge is a result of political retribution and "I have not
committed perjury nor have I violated any law. What I did do was refuse to be a rubber stamp for
a powerful developer." (ROI 5) Respondent later edited the page to add that he was suspended
from office by Executive Order. (ROI 5, Exhibit B)

On April 1, 2022, Respondent updated his GoFundMe page as follows:

I need to acknowledge that this fund raiser is for me - Oren L.
Miller for security reasons. The plan is to move money into my
checking account so I can write checks to my attorney and legal
advisors as required. The funds are to be spent for my legal
defense and to return to work. (ROI 6, Exhibit B, p. 2)

The GoFundMe website? serves as a platform that allows an organizer to post a fundraiser

to accept monetary donations from donors on behalf of a fundraiser beneficiary. (ROI 24)

2 Executive Order Number 22-01. (ROI 4)

3 The Information reads in part: "OREN MILLER on or about October 6, 2021, did unlawfully and feloniously commit
perjury in an official proceeding, to-wit: a criminal investigation by the Office of the State Attorney, by making a false
oath or written affidavit before a person duly authorized to administer oaths, to-wit: Russel J. Suess, Chief Investigator
of the Office of the State Attorney, in that OREN MILLER did willfully, corruptly and falsely swear under oat to
certain material facts, to-wit: he stated there were no telephone conversations between him and Sumter County
Commissioner Gary Search after January, 2021, that OREN MILLER knew to be false and untrue, in violation of
Florida Statute 837.02(1)."

4 This information was obtained through the GoFundMe "Terms of Service." (ROI 24)
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GoFundMe does not process payments and does not hold any funds. (ROI 24) A third-party
payment processor, the Paypal Giving Fund, is used to process funds donated and distributed in
the United States. (ROI 24)

In addition, the GoFundMe website states:

If you decide that you no longer need the funds that you've raised
and you haven't withdrawn them yet, you will be able to refund
your donors. Just note that this action is irreversible, so once you
decide to issue refunds, you won't be able to undo it.’

GoFundMe may, at any time, for any reason, without notice, and
in its sole discretion offer or issue a refund of Donation(s) with or
without consulting with you, which may comprise the entire amount
donated to your Fundraiser.

(ROI 25, 26)

A donor may contribute money to the account while remaining anonymous to the public;
however, Respondent, as the creator of the account, has access to all donors' names. (ROI 8)
According to Respondent, the exact date of each donation is not indicated on the account and he
did not keep a record of those dates. (ROI 9)

On June 15, 2022, Respondent filed his only CE Form 9, "Quarterly Gift Disclosure," with
the Commission on Ethics. (ROI 12, Exhibit E) Respondent signed an oath affirming “that the
information disclosed herein and on any attachments made by [him] constitutes a true accurate,
and total listing of all gifts . . . ." (Exhibit E-1) Nonetheless, Respondent reported that all
GoFundMe donations over $100 were received on April 12, 2022. (ROI 12) His June 15" form
listed 31 donors, with 4 of the 31 donors contributing on April 1,2022 and 27 donors contributing

on April 12, 2022. (ROI 12, 13, Exhibit E) Several donors made two or more donations, each under

$100. (ROI 14) In those cases, Respondent totaled those donations and included them on the June

$ Respondent maintains he will return all funds collected through his GoFundMe Account back to his donors should
he become eligible to be reimbursed for his legal fees by Sumter County. (ROI 30)
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15% form if the sum was over $100. (ROI 14) Once again, Respondent maintains "that his view of
donation dates on the GoFundMe account is the same as the public view which lists each donation
by how many months ago the donation was made rather than by listing the exact date of each
donation." (ROI 10) Conversely, according to GoFundMe Customer Service, "When a donation is
made, the organizer [Respondent] receives an email notifying them, which would allow the
organizer to see when the donation was made." In addition, that same information is available in
the organizer's account.®

The Commission's Investigator subpoenaed Respondent's GoFundMe Account
information. (ROI 15) The records of Respondent's account include each donation, the donor's
name and email address, as well as the date and specific time (to the minute) the donation was

made. (Exhibit F) The following information was retrieved from Respondent's account.

Name of Donor Date of Donation(s) Amount(s) Donated
Allison Firth? December 17, 2021 $200
Amy Rose April 01, 2022, January 08, 2022 $100, $100
Charlotte Lewinsky April 23,2022, January 19, 2022 $100, $150
Deborah Langmeyer March 27, 2022, January 07, 2022 $100, $50
Debra Miller® February 3, 2022, January 10, 2022 $50, $100
Ellen Dugan April 02, 2022, January 16, 2022 $350, $150
Gail Vivian April 01, 2022, December 16, 2021 $100, $100
Gary Pratt March 26, 2022, January 01,2022 $50, $100
James Discus March 17, 2022 $200
James Gerson March 26, 2022, December 22, 2021 $100, $100
Joseph (Joe) Ward® February 20, 2022, January 17, 2022 $250, $25
Kathleen Farrell March 30, 2022, January 12, 2022 $100, $100
Ken Werremeyer April 06, 2022 $500
Linda Walk March 26, 2022 $200
Lisa Payne January 14, 2022 $250
Lourdes Toro Rosa March 26, 2022, January 16, 2022 $100, $100
Mamie Melvin April 01, 2022, March 26, 2022, $50, $50, $50, $50

January 07, 2022, December 16, 2021

6 "[T]he time of the donation is also listed in the organizer's account." GoFundMe <support@gofundme.com>
7 This donation was received during the fourth quarter of 2021. (ROI 17)

% These donations were omitted from Respondent's CE Form 9. (ROI 16)

? Joseph Ward also donated $100 on May 24, 2022. (ROI 19)
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Marsha Shearer March 26, 2022, December 19, 2021 $100, $100

Mary Louise McEwen January 27, 2022 $150

Mary Mclntyre March 26, 2022, January 07, 2022, $50, $50, $50
December 16, 2021

Norman Cedarstrom April 03, 2022, March 27, 2022, $100, $100, $100
January 11, 2022

Ray Viall March 26, 2022, January 07, 2022 $100, $100

Richard Terry April 03, 2022, January 11, 2022 $100, $100

Sharon Edwards January 11, 2022 $110

Mike Johnson/ March 29, 2022, December 16, 2021 $100, $100

Suzzanne (Colombo) Johnson

(See ROI 18)

Theresa Mallory March 27, 2022, January 13, 2022 $100, $200

John Adams December 17, 2021, March 29, 2022 $100, $20

Joseph Jelson February 5, 2022 $250

(ROI 15)

As of July 25, 2022, the GoFundMe Account remained active, and Respondent intends to
continue collecting money "as long as attorney's fees for his legal case are being generated.” (ROI
7

The intent of the donations was not to influence decisions of the public servant in

conducting public business. As such, there is no evidence that Respondent offered to provide

anything in exchange for financial assistance.

Therefore, based on the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(4),
Florida Statutes.

ALLEGATION TWO

Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.3148(3), Florida Statutes, by soliciting

a donation(s) from a political committee, a lobbyist who lobbies the reporting individual's agency,

or the partner, firm, employer, or principal of such lobbyist.

APPLICABLE LAW

Section 112.3148(3), Florida Statutes, provides as follows:



A reporting individual or procurement employee is prohibited from
soliciting any gift from a vendor doing business with the reporting
individual's or procurement employee's agency, a political
committee as defined in s. 106.011 or a lobbyist who lobbies the
reporting individual's or procurement employee's agency, or the
partner, firm, employer, or principal of such lobbyist, where such
gift is for the personal benefit of the reporting individual or
procurement employee, another reporting individual or procurement
employee, or any member of the immediate family of a reporting
individual or procurement employee.

In order to establish a violation of Section 112.3148(3), Florida Statutes, the following

elements must be proved:

1. Respondent must have been a reporting individual or
procurement employee.

2. Respondent must have solicited a gift, food or beverage.

3. The gift must have been solicited from a vendor doing

business with Respondent's agency, political committee or
committee of continuous existence or a lobbyist who lobbies the
Respondent or his agency or the partner, firm, employer, or principal
of such a lobbyist.

4. The gift must be for the personal benefit of the reporting
individual or procurement employee, another reporting individual or

procurement employee, or any member of the immediate family of
a reporting individual or procurement employee.

ANALYSIS
The facts are set forth above under Allegation One. As a public officer required to file
financial disclosure, Respondent is a "reporting individual" subject to the restrictions and
disclosure requirements of Section 112.3148, Florida Statutes (the "gift" law). The gift law is
implicated when a "crowdfunding" account (e.g., GoFundMe, Kickstarter, Indiegogo, and
JustGiving) is established to assist with the payment of a public official's personal legal expenses.

The definition of a "gift" in Section 112.312(12)(a), Florida Statutes, provides:



'Gift,' for purposes of ethics in government and financial disclosure
required by law, means that which is accepted by a donee or by
another on the donee's behalf, or that which is paid or given to
another for or on behalf of a donee, directly or indirectly, or in trust
for the donee's benefit or by any other means, for which equal or
greater consideration is not given, including:

3. Tangible or intangible personal property. ...

In CEO 91-37, the Commission on Ethics (Commission) opined that cash contributions to
help underwrite a city councilman's newsletter to his constituents would constitute "gifts" for
purposes of the gift law, even though "cash" was not explicitly listed in the definition of a "gift."

In that opinion, the Commission also noted that the city councilman would be prohibited
by Section 112.3148(3), Florida Statutes, from soliciting contributions from a vendor doing
business with the reporting individual's agency, political committees, from lobbyists who lobbied
the city, and he was prohibited from accepting any contribution in excess of $100 from any of
those entities.

Contributions in excess of $100 from persons who were not considered to be "vendors" or
"lobbyists" are permissible and are to be reported in accordance with Section 112.3148(8), Florida
Statutes, on a "Quarterly Gift Disclosure" form.

In the case at hand, donations to Respondent's GoFundMe Account established for his
benefit to defray legal expenses constitute "gifts” to Respondent. The next step is to determine
whether any donors to Respondent's GoFundMe Account are prohibited donors for purposes of
Sections 112.3148(3) and 112.3148(4), Florida Statutes.

The focus then turns to the definitions of those prohibited donors:

"Lobbyist' means any natural person who, for compensation, seeks,
or sought during the preceding 12 months, to influence the
governmental decisionmaking of areporting individual or
procurement employee or his or her agency or seeks, or sought

during the preceding 12 months, to encourage the passage, defeat,
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or modification of any proposal or recommendation by the
reporting individual or procurement employee or his or her
agency. § 112.3148(2)(b)1., Fla. Stat.

'Vendor' means a business entity doing business directly with an
agency, such as renting, leasing, or selling any realty, goods, or
services. § 112.3148(2)(f), Fla. Stat.

The Commission's Investigator searched each of the names listed on the chart under
Allegation One on the Sumter County Commission website portal to determine whether any of
those individuals had appeared before the Sumter County Commission between December 16,
20201 through June 1, 2022. (ROI 20) Two donors, David Bussone and Lourdes Toro Rosas,
appeared before the Sumter County Board of Commissioners and each donated a total of more
than $100. (ROI 21) Bussone spoke during the Public Forum portion of the meeting and was
advised to address his questions regarding the Ad Hoc Committee with the County Attorney
following the conclusion of the Commission meeting.!’ (ROI 21) Toro Rosas spoke during the
Public Forum portion of two Commission meetings.'? (ROI 21) Neither of these events indicates
that Bussone or Toro Rosas are prohibited donors as defined above and the Commission's
Investigator confirmed that none of the 31 donors were vendors or registered lobbyists of the
County."? (ROI 23)

Respondent stated that, to the best of his knowledge, none of the donors to his

GoFundMe Account were lobbyists or vendors of the Sumter County Commission. (ROI 22) The

facts do not support a violation of this section.

10 This date is one year prior to Respondent establishing his GoFundMe Account. (RO1 20)
11 This information was obtained from the July 27, 2021 minutes of the Sumter County Commission meeting. (RO1

21
12 This information was obtained from the January 12, 2021 and the January 25, 2022 minutes of the Sumter County

Commission meetings. (ROI 21)
13 This information was obtained through a public records request made to the Sumter County Board of County

Commissioners. (ROl 23)



Therefore, based on the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.3148(3),
Florida Statutes.

ALLEGATION THREE

Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.3148(4), Florida Statutes, by knowingly
accepting a contribution(s) exceeding $100 to a GoFundMe Account from a vendor doing business
with Respondent's agency, or lobbyist who lobbies Respondent's agency, or a principal of such

lobbyist.

APPLICABLE LAW
Section 112.3148(4), Florida Statutes, provides as follows:

REPORTING AND PROHIBITED RECEIPT OF GIFTS BY
INDIVIDUALS FILING FULL OR LIMITED PUBLIC
DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS AND BY
PROCUREMENT EMPLOYEES

A reporting individual or procurement employee or any other person
on his or her behalf is prohibited from knowingly accepting, directly
or indirectly, a gift from a vendor doing business with the reporting
individual's or procurement employee's agency, a political
committee as defined in s. 106.011, or a lobbyist who lobbies the
reporting individual's or procurement employee's agency, or directly
or indirectly on behalf of the partner, firm, employer, or principal of
a lobbyist, if he or she knows or reasonably believes that the gift has
a value in excess of $100; however, such a gift may be accepted by
such person on behalf of a governmental entity or a charitable
organization. If the gift is accepted on behalf of a governmental
entity or charitable organization. If the gift is accepted by such
person on behalf of a governmental entity or a charitable
organization. If the gift is accepted on behalf of a governmental
entity or charitable organization, the person receiving the gift shall
not maintain custody of the gift for any period of time beyond that
reasonably necessary to arrange for the transfer of custody and
ownership of the gift.

In order to establish a violation of Section 112.3148(4), Florida Statutes, the following

clements must be proved:
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1. Respondent must have been a reporting individual or
procurement employee.

2. Respondent must have knowingly accepted a gift.
3. The donor of the gift must have been a vendor doing
business with Respondent's agency, a political committee, or

lobbyist who lobbies the Respondent or his agency.

4. Respondent knew or reasonably believed that the gift had a
value of more than $100.

ANALYSIS

The facts regarding Respondent's legal defense fund with GoFundMe are set forth under
Allegation One. The facts regarding donations from prohibited donors are set forth under
Allegation Two. To recap, Respondent is a "reporting individual" who did not knowingly accept
a monetary contribution exceeding $100 from a vendor doing business with Respondent's agency,
a political committee, or a lobbyist who lobbies Respondent's agency, or directly or indirectly on
behalf of the partner, firm, employer, or principal of a lobbyist. The evidence does not support a
violation.

Therefore, based on the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.3148(4),
Florida Statutes.

ALLEGATION FOUR

Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.3148(8), Florida Statutes, by failing to

file a CE Form 9, "Quarterly Gift Disclosure" for the quarter ending December 31, 2021.
APPLICABLE LAW
Section 112.3148(8), Florida Statutes, provides as follows:

(8)(a) Each reporting individual or procurement employee shall file
a statement with the Commission on Ethics on the last day of each
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calendar quarter, for the previous calendar quarter, containing a list
of gifts which he or she believes to be in excess of $100 in value, if
any, accepted by him or her, for which compensation was not
provided by the donee to the donor within 90 days of receipt of the
gift to reduce the value to $100 or less, except the following:

1. Gifts from relatives.
2. Gifts prohibited by subsection (4) or s. 112.313(4).
3. Gifts otherwise required to be disclosed by this section.

Section 112.312(12)(a), Florida Statutes, provides in its relevant part:
"Gift" for purposes of ethics in government and financial disclosure
required by law, means that which is accepted by a donee or by
another on the donee's behalf, or that which is paid or given to
another for or on behalf of a donee, directly, indirectly, or in trust
for the donee's benefit or by any other means, for which equal or
greater consideration is not given within 90 days. . ..
ANALYSIS
Most of the facts are set forth above under Allegation One. Filing an accurate gift disclosure
statement is part of the responsibility of choosing to hold or run for public office or employment.
The purpose of filing a gift disclosure statement is to increase confidence in government and
openness by: 1) assisting public servants in identifying potential conflicts of interest; and 2)
allowing citizens to become aware of the financial interests of the officials and employees who
serve them. Art. I1, § 8, Fla. Const.; §112.311, Fla. Stat.
The law requires gifts to be disclosed on a CE Form 9, "Quarterly Gift Disclosure," on the

last day of the calendar quarter (March 31, June 30, Sept. 30, Dec. 31) for gifts received during

the previous calendar quarter and valued in excess of $100.

A review of the only CE Form 9 filed by Respondent on June 15, 2022 reflects that
Respondent failed to disclose one qualifying donation received in December 2021. (ROI 17,

Exhibit F) A $200 donation by Alison Firth was made on December 17, 2021, during the fourth
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quarter of 2021, and should have been disclosed by Respondent by March 31, 2022. (ROI 17,
Exhibit F) This donation was not disclosed by Respondent on any form. (Exhibits E, F)

Respondent should have filed a CE Form 9 reflecting the following donation:

Quarter Ending December 2021 (filing date March 31, 2022)
Name of Donor Date of Donation(s) Amount(s) Donated
Allison Firth December 17, 2021 $200

(ROI 15)

To reiterate, the filing quarter depends on when the gift/donation was received. The
operative word is "received." Respondent contends that his first withdrawal of money from his
Account on was April 12, 2022'* which then required him to file a CE Form 9 on June 30, 2022.
(ROI 10, Exhibit D) If true, he argues his form was timely filed with the Commission. His June
2022 filing was not timely in any regard according to the statutory law and the Commission's rules.
For donations received in April, the disclosure was due the next calendar quarter — September 30,
2022.

The issue is that Respondent received donations on various dates over the course of six
months, not on April 12%, because those funds belonged to him once deposited into his GoFundMe
Account and he had the capability to access the donations at that point on a daily basis or at any
other interval.' The process to access and withdraw the money is easy, according to the
GoFundMe regulations, which advise the following:

How do I withdraw funds from my fundraiser?
Once your GoFundMe starts receiving online donations, you can
easily request a withdrawal at any time. Withdrawing money does

not affect the progress meter displayed on your fundraiser. Simply
click ‘Withdraw’ while logged into your account and follow the

14 Respondent provided his bank statement to confirm the withdrawal date. (ROI 10, Exhibit D) Funds were

automatically deposited into his personal bank account after April 12. (ROI 10, 11)
15 Respondent used April 1 as the date he received four donations in the form of checks. The date of those donations

is unknown.
16 A person can "receive" something but be denied access. Respondent would have a stronger argument ifhe had been

denied access to the money. But he wasn't.
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instructions. You can withdraw your balance directly to your bank
account. Bank transfers take 2-5 business days to arrive.

Once the first donation is made [Deemfer 6. 2021] to your
fundraiser, your bank transfer information must be fully
verified before 90 days have passed [#awck 6. 2022], or your
donations will be automatically refunded. This is because our
payment partners are online payment processors only and are not
allowed to hold your funds for long periods of time.

How long will it take to be fully verified?

The process of setting up and verifying transfers can take 3-7
business days or longer to complete. This process must be
completed within 90 days of your first donation [Zawt 1.
2022]. Then, once your first transfer is sent, it will take on average 2-
5 business days for the funds to safely be deposited into the bank
account on file.

How do I know when I’m fully verified?

First, make sure you’ve completed the transfer setup process:

After that, your GoFundMe account is the best place to find all
information about your transfers. Under the “Bank transfer” section,
you can see scheduled and sent transfers. If you find that the
scheduled date is continuously pushed back, then your account is
not fully verified.

You may also see an email from our team or a banner within your
GoFundMe account notifying you about this.

Transfers take 2 to 5 days to reach your bank account.

When transfers are fully set up and verified, they will initiate
automatically and send to you on a daily, weekly, or monthly basis.
You won't need to manually request transfers after the initial setup!
Each transfer will be in the full amount available at the time; we
aren't able to offer partial transfers or transfers in specific
amounts....Once a transfer is initiated, the funds will reach you in
an average of 2-5 business days. After you set up transfers, your
account will automatically send funds on a daily frequency, but you
can change the frequency if you'd like.!” [Emphasis in original.]

Accordingly, Respondent could have withdrawn the available funds at any time before

April 12", Respondent received the donation in December 2021 and, thus, he was required to file

17 https:/support.gofundme.com/hc/en-us/articles/204119238-Bank-transfer-deadlines
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a CE Form 9 by the end of the first quarter of 2022. Secondarily, he violated the law by not
reporting the gift at all.

Therefore, based on the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.3148(8), Florida
Statutes.

ALLEGATION FIVE

Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.3148(8), Florida Statutes, by failing to
file an accurate CE Form 9, "Quarterly Gift Disclosure," publishing contributions exceeding $100
to a personal GoFundMe Account for the quarter ending June 2022.

APPLICABLE LAW
Section 112.3148(8), Florida Statutes, is set out above under Allegation Four.
ANALYSIS

Most of the facts are set forth above under Allegation One.

As stated previously, the law requires gifts to be disclosed on a CE Form 9, "Quarterly Gift
Disclosure," on the last day of the calendar quarter (March 31, June 30, Sept. 30, Dec. 31) for gifts
received during the previous calendar quarter and valued in excess of $100.

A review of the énly CE Form 9 filed by Respondent on June 15, 2022 reflects that
Respondent reported almost all qualifying and nonqualifying donations ($100 or less) received
over a six month period on one form, with the exception of Firth's $200 donation. Two donations
were erroneously included on the June 15" form (Dugan's $350 and Werremeyer's $500) rather
than on a September form because the donations were received in the second quarter of 2022.

Furthermore, Respondent failed to include the accurate date that each donation was made.

(ROI 15, 16, Exhibit E) Instead, Respondent used the date, April 12, 2022, when he withdrew
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funds from his GoFundMe Account and made a lump sum deposit into his personal bank account.
Respondent's testimony is that he did not have the specific date of each donation when, in fact,

that information was accessible and available to him.

Based on the information provided by GoFundMe, Respondent's accurate June 2022 CE

Form 9 should reflect the following names, dates, and amounts:

Quarter Ending March 2022 (filing date June 30, 2022)

Name of Donor Date of Donation(s) Amount(s) Donated
Charlotte Lewinsky January 19, 2022 $150
Deborah Langmeyer March 27, 2022, January 07, 2022 $100, $50
Debra Miller February 3, 2022, January 10, 2022 $50, $100
Ellen Dugan January 16, 2022 $150
Gary Pratt March 26, 2022, January 01, 2022 $50, $100
James Discus March 17, 2022 $200
Joseph (Joe) Ward February 20, 2022, January 17, 2022 $250, $25
Kathleen Farrell March 30, 2022, January 12, 2022 $100, $100
Linda Walk March 26, 2022 $200
Lisa Payne January 14, 2022 $250
Lourdes Toro Rosa March 26, 2022, January 16, 2022 $100, $100
Mary Louise McEwen January 27, 2022 $150
Norman Cedarstrom March 27, 2022, $100, $100

January 11, 2022
Ray Viall March 26, 2022, January 07, 2022 $100, $100
Richard Terry April 03,2022, January 11, 2022 $100, $100
Sharon Edwards January 11, 2022 $110
Theresa Mallory March 27, 2022, January 13, 2022 $100, $200
Joseph Jelson February 5, 2022 $250
(ROI1 15)

Respondent's form is full of misrepresentations and he signed the form swearing to its

accuracy. For the reasons cited above, Respondent's June 2022 CE Form 9 is incorrect.

Therefore, based on the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the

Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 1 12.3148(8), Florida

Statutes.
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ALLEGATION SIX
Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.3148(8), Florida Statutes, by failing to
file a CE Form 9, "Quarterly Gift Disclosure" for the quarter ending September 30, 2022,
APPLICABLE LAW
Section 112.3148(8), Florida Statutes, is set forth under Allegation Four.
ANALYSIS
Most of the facts set forth above under Allégations One through Five. The law requires
gifts to be disclosed on a CE Form 9, "Quarterly Gift Disclosure," by the calendar quarter after
which the gift is received. A review of the only CE Form 9 filed by Respondent on June 15, 2022
reflects that Respondent failed to file a CE Form 9 for the quarter ending September 2022. (Exhibit
E) During the second quarter of 2022, Respondent received two qualifying donations. Thus, he

was required to file a CE Form 9 by the end of the third quarter of 2022 with the following

information:
Quarter Ending June 2022 (filing date Sept. 2022)
Name of Donor Date of Donation(s) Amount(s) Donated
Ellen Dugan April 02,2022 $350
Ken Werremeyer April 06,2022 $500
(ROI 15)

Respondent erroneously disclosed this information on his June 15™ form. Since he did not
file a gift disclosure form in September 2022, he violated the law.

Therefore, based on the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.3 148(8), Florida

Statutes.
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RECOMMENDATION
It is my recommendation that:

1. There is no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(4),
Florida Statutes, by accepting compensation, payment, or thing of value when, with the exercise
of reasonable care, Respondent should have known that it was given to influence a vote or other
official action.

2. There is no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section
112.3148(3), Florida Statutes, by soliciting a donation(s) from a political committee, a lobbyist
who lobbies the reporting individual's agency, or the partner, firm, employer, or principal of such
lobbyist.

3. There is no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section
112.3148(4), Florida Statutes, by knowingly accepting a contribution(s) exceeding $100 to a
GoFundMe Account from a vendor doing business with Respondent's agency, or lobbyist who
lobbies Respondent's agency, or a principal of such lobbyist.

4, There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.3148(8),
Florida Statutes, by failing to file a CE Form 9, "Quarterly Gift Disclosure” for the quarter ending
December 31, 2021.

S. There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.3148(8),
Florida Statutes, by failing to file an accurate CE Form 9, "Quarterly Gift Disclosure," publishing
contributions exceeding $100 to a personal GoFundMe Account for the quarter ending June 2022.

6. There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.3148(8),
Florida Statutes, by failing to file a CE Form 9, "Quarterly Gift Disclosure” for the quarter ending
September 30, 2022.

Respectfully submitted this il day of August, 2022.

i,

ELIZABETH A. MILLER

Advocate for the Florida Commission
on Ethics

Florida Bar No. 578411

Office of the Attorney General

The Capitol, PL-01

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

(850) 414-3300, Ext. 3702
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CEO 91-37 -- July 19, 1991
CONFLICT OF INTEREST; GIFTS ACCEPTANCE

CITY COUNCILMAN SOLICITING CONTRIBUTIONS
TO PAY FOR NEWSLETTER MAILED TO CONSTITUENTS

To:  Douglas P. Johnson, Councilman, City of Oakland Park
SUMMARY:

A city commissioner may solicit funds to pay for mailing newsletters to his
constituents, where the newsletters contain information relating to city issues
and include a disclaimer that the opinions contained in the newsletter are those
of the city councilman, and that no public funds were used to pay for the
newsletter. CEO's 83-15 and 84-116 are referenced. As contributions to pay
for the newsletter constitute gifts for purposes of Section 112.3148, Florida
Statutes, as amended by Chapter 90-502, Laws of Florida, the councilman
would be prohibited from soliciting gifts from political committees and
lobbyists who lobby the city, and would be prohibited from accepting gifts with
a value in excess of $100 from political committees and lobbyists. Gifts
obtained by the councilman could be used to compensate the political
committee which proposes to do the mailing directly, but in no case could the
committee contribute more that $100 towards the cost of the newsletter. Gifts
exceeding $100 would have to be reported by the councilman quarterly on CE
Form 9.

QUESTION:

Would a prohibited conflict of interest be created were you, a City Councilman,
to mail informational newsletters to constituents, where the cost of mailing is
paid for by a private organization?

Your question is answered in the negative, subject to the conditions noted below.

In your letter of inquiry and in subsequent information provided to our staff, we are
advised that you would like to send between one and twelve letters per year to your
constituents, advising them of your opinion on various issues facing the City. You indicate that
these letters would be informative, and would be analogous to a "state of the city" address.
We are further advised that the cost of each mailing is anticipated to be approximately $2,500.
To defray this expense, you question whether you would be prohibited from soliciting or
accepting financial contributions from individuals and organizations, or whether a private
organization which is also registered as a political action committee could be permitted to
solicit contributions to pay for the expenses associated with mailing the newsletters. Finally,
we are advised that the newsletter would be published on either official-looking City
stationery which you have paid for yourself, or upon your business letterhead which denotes
that you are an attorney engaged in the practice of law. You also indicate that you would place
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a disclaimer upon the newsletter indicating that the opinions reflected in the newsletter belong
to you, and do not reflect City policy.

With regard to the stationery on which the newsletter is printed, you have indicated
that you will not use the City's stationery, but will use stationery that contains the City logo
and looks official. In order to avoid any suggestion that you are using your position in
violation of Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, we advise that you include a disclaimer
indicating that no public funds were used to pay the costs of the newsletter. You had also
indicated that the stationery may reflect your status as an attorney engaged in private practice.
We suggest you contact the Florida Bar for their opinion as to the appropriateness of using
your business letterhead for this purpose.

Concerning the costs associated with mailing the newsletter, a factually similar
situation was involved in CEO 83-15, where a state representative inquired whether she could
solicit or accept financial gifts to herself personally or to her office account in order to pay for
printing and mailing several informational mailings to her constituents, as long as she
disclosed these gifts on her annual financial disclosure report. There, we cautioned the
representative that she should be mindful of the provisions contained in Section 112.313(2),
Florida Statutes, involving soliciting or accepting gifts, and Section 112.313(4), Florida
Statutes, involving unauthorized compensation, before soliciting or accepting any financial
gifts. We also advised that she should comply with the gifts disclosure provision contained in
Section 111.011, Florida Statutes, which at that time required the disclosure of gifts valued at
$25 or more. See also CEO 84-116, where we opined that no prohibited conflict of interest
would be created were a city commissioner to solicit funds for the defense of a lawsuit brought
against him in his official capacity.

But for significant changes to the gifts laws enacted since the issuance of CEO 83-15,
the rationale of that opinion would be equally applicable to you. However, since the
Legislature significantly amended the gift provisions in 1990 through the enactment of
Chapter 90-502, Laws of Florida, we must consider your situation in light of these provisions.

Section 112.312(9), Florida Statutes, as amended Chapter 90-502, Laws of Florida,

defines a gift as follows:

"Gift," for purposes of ethics in government and
financial disclosure required by law, means that which is
accepted by a donee or by another on the donee's behalf, or that
which is paid or given to another for or on behalf of a donee,
directly, indirectly, or in trust for his benefit or by any other
means, for which equal or greater consideration is not given,
including: . . .

14. Any other similar service or thing having an
attributable value not already provided for in this section.

"Gift" does not include: . .

2. Contributions or expenditures reported pursuant to
chapter 106, campaign-related personal services provided
without compensation by individuals volunteering their time, or
any other contribution or expenditure by a political party.

As you have not indicated that the prospective contributions for the newsletter are related to a

political campaign, we will assume for purposes of this opinion that they are not. Although
the definition of gift does not explicitly include cash, we are of the view that the contributions
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you hope to receive would be considered gifts, whether they are given to you directly or to the
political committee on your behalf.

The next issue we will consider is whether you may accept these gifts, and what, if
any, reporting requirements are applicable. As an elected municipal officer, you are required
to file annually a statement of financial interests (Form 1), pursuant to Section 112.3145(1)
(a)1, Florida Statutes. You are therefore considered to be a "reporting individual" pursuant to
Section 112.3148(2)(d), Florida Statutes.

Section 112.3148(3), Florida Statutes, provides:

A reporting individual or procurement employee is
prohibited from soliciting any gift, food, or beverage from a
political committee or committee of continuous existence, as
defined in s. 106.011, or from a lobbyist who lobbies the
reporting individual's or procurement employee's agency, or the
partner, firm, employer, or principal of such lobbyist, where
such gift, food, or beverage is for the personal benefit of the
reporting individual or procurement employee, another reporting
individual or procurement employee, or any member of the
immediate family of a reporting individual or procurement
employee.

This provision would prohibit you from soliciting any gift from a political committee as
defined in Section 106.011, Florida Statutes, or from a lobbyist who lobbies the City, where
the gift is for your personal benefit. In your letter of inquiry you advised that the cost of the
proposed newsletter may be paid for by a private organization. If the private organization is a
political committee as that term is defined under the campaign financing laws of Chapter 106,
Florida Statutes, then you would be prohibited from soliciting contributions from the subject
organization. Although the proposed newsletter would inform your constituents of your
position on City-related issues, we find that you would be the primary beneficiary of the
proposed mailing, as it would serve as a means to enhance your name recognition and benefit
you politically. Therefore, we are of the view that you should refrain from soliciting any
contributions to defray the cost of your newsletter from a political committee or lobbyist
pursuant to Section 112.3148(3). This provision does not prohibit you from soliciting
contributions from entities who are neither political committees or lobbyists, but we suggest
you keep in mind the cautionary language contained in CEO 83-15, if you solicit gifts from
these persons.
Section 112.3148(4), Florida Statutes, provides:

A reporting individual or procurement employee or any
other person on his behalf is prohibited from knowingly
accepting, directly or indirectly, a gift from a political committee
or committee of continuous existence, as defined in s. 106.011,
or from a lobbyist who lobbies the reporting individual's or
procurement employee's agency, or directly or indirectly on
behalf of the partner, firm, employer, or principal of a lobbyist,
if he knows or reasonably believes that the gift has a value in
excess of $100; however, such a gift may be accepted by such
person on behalf of a governmental entity or a charitable
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organization. If the gift is accepted on behalf of a governmental
entity or charitable organization, the person receiving the gift
shall not maintain custody of the gift for any period of time
beyond that reasonably necessary to arrange for the transfer of
custody and ownership of the gift.

This provision would prohibit you from accepting a gift in excess of $100 from a political
committee, as well as from lobbyists who lobby the City of Oakland Park. As you have
indicated that the cost of each mailing each newsletter to your constituents would be
approximately $2,500, and may be provided directly by the organization, we find that you
would not be able to accept such a gift if the organization is a political committee and pays the
entire cost of each mailing.

If you obtain contributions from persons who are neither political committees or
lobbyists, you could use those contributions to compensate the committee for the cost of the
newsletter pursuant to Section 112.3148(7)(b), Florida Statutes, but in no case could the
committee's contribution to the cost of the newsletter exceed $100.

As for reporting any gifts you receive, Section 112.3148(8), Florida Statutes, requires
you to file quarterly a statement disclosing each gift you received in the previous calendar
quarter where the value of the gift exceeds $100. We have promulgated CE Form 9 to be used
for this purpose.

Your question is answered accordingly.
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